
 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy  

Materials Management Division 03/2020 

SCRAP TIRE PROGRAM 
2020 CLEANUP GRANTS 

 
 

EGLE SCRAP TIRE STAFF 
UP – Mary Ann St Antoine  
stantoinem@michigan.gov; 989-370-8035  
Coverage: Entire Upper Peninsula  

Gaylord/Cadillac – Jenny Bennett  
bennettj6@michigan.gov; 231-429-1413  
Coverage: Northern Lower Peninsula  

Saginaw Bay – Lori Babcock  
babcockl4@michigan.gov; 989-460-7352  
Counties: Ogemaw, Iosco, Clare, Gladwin, 
Arenac, Isabella, Midland, Bay, Saginaw, Tuscola, 
Huron & Sanilac  

Grand Rapids – Wade O’Boyle  
vrugginkj@michigan.gov; 616-840-0791  
Counties: Oceana, Newaygo, Mecosta, Muskegon, 
Ottawa, Kent, Montcalm & Ionia  

Kalamazoo – Krista Woodhouse  
woodhousek@michigan.gov; 269-370-8527  
Counties: Allegan, Van Buren, Kalamazoo, 
Calhoun, Berrien, Cass, St. Joseph & Branch  

Lansing – Jill Coulter  
coulterj5@Michigan.gov; 517-243-1680  
Counties: Gratiot, Clinton, Shiawassee, Genessee, 
Lapeer, Eaton, Ingham & Livingston  

Jackson – Brett Coulter  
coulterb1@Michigan.gov; 517-614-7714  
Counties: Jackson, Washtenaw, Hillsdale, 
Lenawee & Monroe  

SE Michigan – Wendy Lukianoff  
lukianoffw@michigan.gov; 586-256-8505  
Counties: St. Clair, Oakland, Macomb & Wayne  

Detroit – Ann Vogen  
vogena@michigan.gov; 586-494-5083  
Coverage: Detroit  

Scrap Tire Coordinator – Kirsten Clemens  
clemensk@michigan.gov;   
deq-scraptire@michigan.gov  

  
 

GRANTEE COUNTY CONTACT PHONE E-MAIL AMOUNT 
Superior Watershed Partnership All UP Co. Carl Lindquist 906-228-6095 x 14 carl@superiorwatersheds.org   70,000.00 
**Eaton County Resource Recovery 4 Counties Morgan Feldpausch 517-543-3686 mfeldpausch@eatoncounty.org 22,000.00 
***Southwest MI Solid Waste Consortium 7 Counties Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org  94,000.00 
Alcona County Alcona Cheryl Franks 989-724-9420 cfranks@alcona-county.net  4,000.00 
Mathias Township Alger Megan Webber 734-790-5711 megan.r.niemi@gmail.com  2,000.00 
Lee Township Allegan Scott Owen 269-236-6485 supervisor1@leetwp.org  24,000.00 
***SWMSWC Allegan Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org   
Northeast Michigan Council of Governments Alpena Diane Rekowski 989-705-3734 drekowski@nemcog.org  6,255.00 
*Antrim County partnered with Otsego C.D. Antrim Wendy Warren 231-533-8363 x 1 wendy.warren@macd.org  
Arenac Conservation District Arenac Dawn Hergott 989-846-4565 x 5 dawn.hergott@mi.nacdnet.net   8,000.00 
Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Baraga Warren Swartz 906-353-6623 tcchris@kbic-nsn.gov  4,000.00 
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Private Grantee Barry       2,000.00 
**Barry County with Eaton Resource Recov. Barry Jeff Krcmarik 517-543-3686 jkrcmarik@eatoncounty.org   
Bay County Mosquito Control Bay Rebecca Brandt 989-894-4555 brandtr@baycounty.net  8,000.00 
City of Bay City Bay Debbie Kiesel 989-894-8246 rspencer@baycitymi.org  4,000.00 
Benzie County Solid Waste Department Benzie Jesse Zylstra 231-882-0554 jzylstra@benzieco.net  8,032.00 
***SWMSWC Berrien Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org   
***SWMSWC Branch Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org   
***SWMSWC Calhoun Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org   
***SWMSWC Cass Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org   
Charlevoix County Charlevoix Becki King 231-237-0156 kingb@charlevoixcounty.org  11,444.00 
Wilson Township Charlevoix Todd Sorenson 231-582-7122 tbsorenson@gmail.com  4,044.00 
City of Sault Ste. Marie Economic Development Corp. Chippewa Jeff Holt 906-632-5779 jholt@saultcity.com  4,334.00 
Clare County Conservation District Clare Melissa Townsend 989-539-6401 melissa.townsend@macd.org  8,000.00 
Bath Charter Township Clinton Karen Hildebrant 517-641-6728 khildebrant@bathtownship.us  2,000.00 
**Clinton County with Eaton Resource Recov. Clinton Jeff Krcmarik 517-543-3686 jkrcmarik@eatoncounty.org   
Crawford County Crawford Paul Compo 989-344-3202 pcompo@crawfordco.org  6,108.00 
Norway Township  Dickinson Joyce Giuliani 906-563-9100 clerk@norwaytwpmi.com  22,000.00 
Private Grantee Eaton       36,000.00 
**Eaton Resource Recovery Eaton Jeff Krcmarik 517-543-3686 jkrcmarik@eatoncounty.org   
Emmet County Department of Public Works Emmet Andi Shepherd 231-348-0640 ashepherd@emmetcounty.org  14,550.00 
Genesee County Metropolitan Planning Commission Genesee Cody Roblyer 810-766-6570 croblyer@co.genesee.mi.us  10,000.00 
Grand Traverse County Resource Recovery Dept. Gr Traverse David Schaffer 261-995-6075 dschaffer@grandtraverse.org  8,000.00 
Seville Township Gratiot Terresa Frisbie 989-463-8769 sevilletwpclerk@gmail.com  2,000.00 
Hillsdale Conservation District Hillsdale Alyssa Blonde 517-849-9890 x 3 alyssa.blonde@mi.nacdnet.net  50,000.00 
Huron Conservation District Huron Ryan Kuhl 989-269-9540 x 3 ryan.kuhl@mi.nacdnet.net  8,000.00 
Bunkerhill Township Ingham Gene Ulrey 517-589-9886 gulrey@bunkerhilltownship.org  4,000.00 
**Ingham County with Eaton Resource Recov Ingham Jeff Krcmarik 517-543-3686 jkrcmarik@eatoncounty.org   
Ionia Conservation District Ionia Melissa Eldridge 616-527-2098 x 3077 melissa.eldridge@mi.nacdnet.net  4,000.00 
Burleigh Township Iosco Christopher Stone 989-756-3262 burleightwpsupervisor@gmail.com  2,000.00 
City of Iron River Iron David Thayer 906-265-4719 x 100 citymanager@ironriver.org  2,000.00 
Jackson County Conservation District Jackson James Bales 517-395-2088 James.bales@macd.org 28,000.00 
Private Grantee Jackson       6,000.00 
Kalkaska County Recycling Center Kalkaska Joshua Hoppe 231-384-1304 jhoppe@kalkaskacounty.org  4,000.00 
Private Grantee Lake       36,000.00 
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Burnside Township Lapeer Bonnie Koning 810-346-3559 bt005@bigtube.net  4,000.00 
Elba Township Lapeer Rena Fountain 810-664-2332 clerk@elbatownship.org  4,000.00 
Goodland Township Lapeer Ronald Cischke 810-724-0169 x 12 goodland@bigtube.net  2,000.00 
Marathon Township Lapeer Lori Hollis 810-793-2002 treasurer@marathontwp.com  2,000.00 
Leelanau County Leelanau Trudy Galla 231-256-9812 tgalla@co.leelanau.mi.us  4,216.00 
Lenawee County Lenawee Diana Schroeder 517-264-4511 diana.schroeder@lenawee.mi.us  6,000.00 
Livingston County Livingston Robert Spaulding 517-552-6781 rspaulding@livgov.com  10,000.00 
Manistee County Manistee Sarah Archer 734-476-2186 sarah@iriswastediversion.com  12,000.00 
Marquette County Solid Waste Management Authority Marquette Bradley Austin 906-249-4125 directorrecycle906@gmail.com  65,000.00 
Mecosta County Mecosta Michelle Stenger 231-592-0105 mstenger@mecostacounty.org  200,000.00 
Midland County Mosquito Control Midland Carl Doud 989-832-8677 cdoud@co.midland.mi.us  4,000.00 
Missaukee Conservation District Missaukee Sherry Blaszak 231-839-7193 sherry.blaszak@macd.org  14,000.00 
Monroe County Monroe Dan Rock 734-240-7909 dan_rock@monroemi.org  20,000.00 
Montcalm Conservation District Montcalm Dixie Ward 989-831-4606 x 5 dixie.ward@macd.org  4,000.00 
Reynolds Township Montcalm Robin Sholty 231-937-6739 clerk@reynoldstwp.org  6,000.00 
Richland Township Montcalm Dennis Wright 989-560-6448 wright_denny@yahoo.com  6,000.00 
City of Muskegon Heights  Muskegon James Gardner 231-739-3378 jgardner@cityofmuskegonheights.org  6,000.00 
Muskegon County Muskegon Carly Hines 231-724-3452 hinesca@co.muskegon.mi.us  56,376.00 
Ravenna Township  Muskegon Penny Sherman 231-853-6205 penny.sherman@ravennatwp.com  2,000.00 
Sullivan Township Muskegon Tammy Gillette 231-740-6127 tammyjgillette@gmail.com  2,000.00 
Newaygo County Board of Public Works Newaygo Dale Twing 231-689-7216 dalet@co.newaygo.mi.us  8,152.00 
Oceana Conservation District Oceana Suzie Knoll 231-861-5600 suzie.knoll@macd.org  6,042.00 
Mills Township Ogemaw David Ryan 989-873-4411 davidryanmillssupervisor@gmail.com  4,000.00 
Middle Branch Township Osceola Peggy Hoard 231-631-9970 peggyannhoard@gmail.com  16,000.00 
Osceola-Lake Conservation District Osceola-Lake Mark Sweppenheiser 231-465-8012 mark.sweppenheiser@macd.org  4,000.00 
Otsego Conservation District Otsego Deborah Vargas 989-732-4021 dvargas@otsegocountymi.gov  8,166.00 
Ottawa Conservation District Ottawa Trevor Rose 616-844-8389 trevor.rose@macd.org  8,000.00 
Ottawa County Ottawa Kimberly Wolters 616-494-5569 kwolters@miottawa.org  14,500.00 
Presque Isle Conservation District Presque Isle Valerie Meharg 989-734-4000 valerie.meharg@macd.org  4,132.00 
Saginaw County Mosquito Abatement Commission Saginaw William Stanuszek 989-755-5751 stanuszek@scmac.org  10,000.00 
Flynn Township Sanilac Katherine Wilson 810-683-4600 kwilson@flynntownship.org  2,000.00 
Maple Valley Township Sanilac Janice Bartle 810-404-4083 maplevalley76tw@yahoo.com  4,000.00 
Sanilac County Sanilac Tara Griffith 810-648-2933 x 8210 tgriffith@sanilaccounty.net  4,000.00 
Schoolcraft County Schoolcraft Bruce Birr 906-341-8215 schoolcraftcd@macd.org  2,000.00 
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Clay Township St Clair Artie Bryson 810-794-9303 x 114 supervisor@claytownship.org  2,000.00 
Private Grantee St Clair       8,000.00 
St. Joseph County St Joseph Pat Kulikowski 269-467-5617 kulikowskip@stjosephcountymi.org  4,000.00 
***SWMSWC St Joseph Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org   
Tuscola County Recycling Tuscola Mike Miller 989-672-1673 recycle@tuscolacounty.org  22,000.00 
Watertown Township Tuscola Malisa Piles 989-795-2127 clerk@watertowntownship.org  2,000.00 
***SWMSWC  Van Buren Emilly Hickmott 269-657-4030 x 5 emilly.hickmott@macd.org   
Washtenaw County Public Works Washtenaw Theo Eggemont 734-222-6864 eggermontt@washtenaw.org  8,000.00 
Greater Detroit Resource Recovery Authority Wayne Monica Johnson 313-876-0142 johnsonm@gdrra.org  170,000.00 
Sumpter Township Wayne Anthony Burdick 734-461-6201 deputyclerk@sumptertwp.org  8,000.00 

TOTAL:  1,277,351.00 
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